LMC272
CMOS Dual Low Cost Rail to Rail Output Operational
Amplifier
General Description
The LMC272 is a CMOS dual operational amplifier with
rail-to-rail output swing and an input common voltage range
that extends below the negative supply. Other performance
characteristics include low voltage operation, low bias cur-

n Filters
Connection Diagram
Ordering Information
Package Ordering NSC Drawing Package Supplied as
Information Number Marking
8-pin Molded DIP LMC272CN N08E LMC272CN Rails
8-pin SO-8 LMC272CM M08A LMC272CM Rails
LMC272CMX M08A LMC272CM 2.5k Tape and Reel
MSOP LMC272CMM MUA08A A07 Rails
LMC272CMMX MUA08A A07 3k Tape and Reel
DS012867-1
Top View
December 1996
LM
C
272
C
M
O
S
D
ualLow
C
ostR
ailto
R
ailO
utputO
perationalA
m
plifier
© 1999 National Semiconductor Corporation DS012867 www.national.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
If Military/Aerospace specified devices are required,
please contact the National Semiconductor Sales Office/
Distributors for availability and specifications.
ESD Tolerance (Note 2) 2 kV
Differential Input Voltage ±Supply Voltages
Voltage at Input/Output Pin (V+)+0.3V, (V−)−0.3V
Supply Voltage (V+ − V−): 16V
Current at Input Pin (Note 10) ±5 mA
Current at Output Pin (Note 3)
(Note 7) ±30 mA
Lead Temperature
(soldering, 10 sec.) 260˚C
Storage Temp. Range −65˚C to +150˚C
Junction Temperature (Note 4) 150˚C
Operating Ratings (Note 1)
Supply Voltage 2.5V ≤ VS ≤ 15V
Junction Temperature Range
LMC272C 0˚C ≤ TJ ≤ +70˚C
Thermal Resistance (θJA)
N Package, 8-pin Molded DIP 115˚ C/W
M Package, 8-pin Surface Mount 177˚ C/W
MSOP Package 235˚ C/W